
I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of MARION OAKS 
UTILITIES for a 1989 price index rate ) 
adjustment i n Marion County , Florida . ) ____________________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. 890628-WS 
ORDER NO . 21683 
ISSUED: 8-4-89 

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGI NG PRICE INDEX RATE ADJUSTMENT 

B': THE COMMISSION : 

On May 3, 1989 , Mar ion Utilities, Inc . (Utility) notified 
this Commission of its intention to increase rates to its 
customers i n Marion County by application of the price-inde xing 
provisions of Section 367.081(4)(a), Flo rida Statutes, and Ru l e 
25-30 . 420, Florida Administra ive Code. Since the ut ; li y ' s 
1988 Annual Report co ntained deficiencies , processing of this 
application was defe rred pending co rrection of the Annual 
Report. Corrections were recei ved o n June 12, 1989, and that 
date has been established as the official filing date. 

By Order No . 20972, issued by this Commission on March 31 , 
1989, in Docket No. 890005-WS, the r a Lcs of water and sewer 
utilities are subject to adjustment as a result of the 
application of the price inde x to certain utility operati o n and 
maintenance costs. The indexing factor is 4.35 percent. 

After review of the inde xing filing , we find t ha t iL meets 
the Commission's requi rements , as set forth in Rul e 25-30 .4 20 , 
Florida Administrative Code . In comp liance with Rule 
25-30 . 420(6), Florida Administrative Code, the Utility advis ed 
us that it will provide notice to its customers prior to the 
effective date of the rates, informi ng Lhem of Lhe impending 
rate adj ustment and explaining that the inc cease is due to the 
appljcation of t he price index to certain operation and 
maintenance expenses . 

Applying increase factors of 1.0173 and 1.0166 to the 
existing rate schedules results i n i ncreased water and sewer 
revenues of $5,187 a nd $5, 913 , respect ively. The schedule of 
o ur computation is as f ol l ows: 

07902 ~-~~ -l. t3:" 

~ .,~r.-RFCOROS/REPORWIS 

3Ja: 

----------------



ORDER NO . 21683 
DOCKET NO. 890628-WS 
Page 2 

1989 Price Index Applicati on 
Test Year Ended December 31, 1988 

1988 Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses 

Less : 
(1) Pass-through Item: 

Purchased Power 

( 2 ) Rat e Case Expense Included 
i n 1988 0 & M Expenses 

Water 

$ 146,113 

( 8,541) 

( 5,352) 

( 3 ) Adjustment to 0 & M Expenses from 
last rate case , if applicable ( 15,971) 

Cos ts to be Indexed 

Multiply by Change in GNP Implicit 
Price Deflato r Index 

Additional 0 & M Expenses 

Divide by Expansion Factor for 
Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Increase i n Revenue 

Divide by 1988 Annual ized Revenues 

Percentage Increase 

Increase Factor to Apply to 
Existi ng Rate Schedules 

$ 116,249 

X .0435 

$ 5,057 

. 975 

$ 5 , 187 

-+ 299~226 

.3\ 

_ .L.Q.LZl 

Sewer 

$ 174 ,329 

21 ,87 9 ) 

( 4,1 09 ) 

( 15,81.2) 

$ 132,529 

X .04 35 

$ ') , 765 

+- . 975 

$ 51 913 

+ 356,515 

1 . 66\ 

.L.Q.J.ag 

Rates which will allow the Utility to recogni7e this 
increase are as follows: 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21683 
DOCKET NO. 890628-WS 
Page 3 

WATER (1.73\ I NCREASE) 
Monthly Rate 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge 
Me te r Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 
1" 
1-1/2" 
2 " 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonag e Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

Ex i~ti ng 

$ 5 . 0 1 
$ 11.58 
$ 22 . 51 
$ 35.63 
$ 70.6 2 
$ 109.99 
$ 219.35 

$ l. 59 

SEWER (1.66\ I NCREASE ) 
Mo nthly Ra te 

Residential Service 

Ba se Facility Charg e 
Mete r Size 

All Mete r Sizes 

Gallo nage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallo ns 
{Max imu m 1 0 ,000 Gallon s ) 

Ex isti ng 

$ 8.96 

$ 3.54 

General Service 

Ba se Faci l ity Ch arge 
Meter Size 

5/8 " X 3/4" 
1 " 
1-1/2 " 
2 " 
3 .• 
4 " 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

Existing 

$ 8. 96 
$ 21. 9 0 
$ 43.46 
$ 69.33 
$ 138.33 
$ 2 15 . 95 
$ 431.57 

$ 4 . 26 

$ 5.10 
$ 11 . 78 
$ 22.90 
$ 36 . 25 
$ 71.84 
$ 111.89 
$ 223 . 14 

$ 1. 62 

$ 9 .11 

$ 3 . 60 

$ 9 . 11 
$ 22.26 
$ 44.18 
$ 70.48 
$ 140.63 
$ 219.53 
$ 438 . 73 

$ 4. 33 

3JlS 



ORDER NO. 21683 
DOCKET NO. 890628 - WS 
Page 4 

It is, therefore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission thal the 
indexing application o f Marion Oaks Utilities, 14170 S .W . 39th 
Avenue, Ocala, Florida , is hereby acknQwledged. It is further 

ORDERED that the ra t es contained herei n s hal l become 
effective for service rendered on or a(te r August 11, 1989, 
subject to approval of rev i sed tariff s heets and c ustome r 
notice as previously indicated i n this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Docket No . 8906 28-WS ma y be closed upon 
Staff's approval of the tar iff sheets. 

By Orde r of the 
this 4th day of 

( S E A L ) 

ALC 

Flor i da 
AUGUST 

Pub 1 ic Service 
1989 

Commissi on, 

Reporling 

I 

I 

I 


	Roll 1-325
	Roll 1-326
	Roll 1-327
	Roll 1-328



